over the four year cycle changed from 100% to approximately 80% of the portfolio's IFRS fair value by excluding any single tenant

asset that has a fair value, in management’s estimation, below a certain threshold.

Valuations determined by the overall capitalization rate ("OCR") method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates.

Valuations determined by the discounted cash flow ("DCF") method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by
the OCR method

Properties valued by
the DCF method

Number of properties 280 62

Value at December 31, 2018 $ 4,149,740 $ 1,546,453

Discount rate —% 6.95%

Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.54%

Overall capitalization rate 6.17% —%

Hold period (years) — 10

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

12   CT REIT 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of income-producing properties to changes in the capitalization

rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value

+ 75 basis points $ 3,712,280 $ (437,460) $ 1,398,562 $ (147,891)

+ 50 basis points 3,846,909 (302,831) 1,444,392 (102,061)

+ 25 basis points 3,992,329 (157,411) 1,493,710 (52,743)

December 31, 2018 $ 4,149,740 $ — $ 1,546,453 $ —

- 25 basis points 4,320,812 171,072 1,604,561 58,107

- 50 basis points 4,507,235 357,495 1,667,187 120,734

- 75 basis points $ 4,711,459 $ 561,719 $ 1,735,399 $ 188,946

Included in CT REIT's portfolio are 10 properties which are situated on ground leases with remaining initial terms of up to year to

37 years, and an average remaining initial term of 14 years.  Assuming all extensions are exercised, the ground leases have

remaining terms between up to and 72 years with an average remaining lease term of 37 years.

4.5 2018 Investment Activities

The following table presents income-producing properties acquired, intensified, developed, or redeveloped during the year ended

December 31, 2018.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for GLA amounts)

[…]

over the four year cycle changed from 100% to approximately 80% of the portfolio's IFRS fair value by excluding any single tenant

asset that has a fair value, in management’s estimation, below a certain threshold.

The fair value of investment properties is based on Level 3 inputs (see Note 19(a) for definition of levels).  There have been no

transfers between levels during the period.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 280 62

Value at December 31, 2018 $ 4,149,740 $ 1,546,453

Discount rate —% 6.95%

Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.54%

Overall capitalization rate 6.17% —%

Hold period (years) — 10

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. Valuations determined by the

DCF method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of income-producing properties to changes in the capitalization

rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value

+ 75 basis points $ 3,712,280 $ (437,460) $ 1,398,562 $ (147,891)

+ 50 basis points 3,846,909 (302,831) 1,444,392 (102,061)

+ 25 basis points 3,992,329 (157,411) 1,493,710 (52,743)

December 31, 2018 $ 4,149,740 $ — $ 1,546,453 $ —

- 25 basis points 4,320,812 171,072 1,604,561 58,107

- 50 basis points 4,507,235 357,495 1,667,187 120,734

- 75 basis points $ 4,711,459 $ 561,719 $ 1,735,399 $ 188,946

76   CT REIT 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

2018 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the year ended December 31, 2018 was as follows:

YTD 2018 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments

Development
land Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ 7,258 $ 8,546 $ 30,155 $ 8,890 $ 54,849

Funded with working capital to third parties 68,181 4,096 16,860 9,735 98,872

Capitalized interest and property taxes — — 2,752 — 2,752

Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC 13,990 — 64 — 14,054

Total costs $ 89,429 $ 12,642 $ 49,831 $ 18,625 $ 170,527

2017 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the year ended December 31, 2017 was as follows:

YTD 2017 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments

Development
land Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ 28,800 $ 6,640 $ 14,623 $ 16,453 $ 66,516

Funded with working capital to third parties 40,907 4,980 7,566 8,253 61,706

Funded with Bridge Facility 102,382 — 23,618 — 126,000

Capitalized interest and property taxes — — 1,957 — 1,957

Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC 37,588 1,760 13,075 187 52,610

Mortgages payable — — 6,000 — 6,000

Total costs $ 209,677 $ 13,380 $ 66,839 $ 24,893 $ 314,789

Included in CT REIT's portfolio are 10 (2017 – nine) properties which are situated on ground leases with remaining initial terms

of up to 37 years (December 31, 2017 – up to 38 years), and an average remaining initial term of 14 years (December 31, 2017

– 16 years).

CT REIT 2018 ANNUAL REPORT   77

5. CLASS C LP UNITS

The Class C LP Units entitle the holder to a fixed cumulative monthly payment, during the initial fixed rate period for each Series

of Class C LP Units (the “Initial Fixed Rate Period”), equal to a weighted average rate of 4.70% of the aggregate capital amount

ascribed to the Class C LP Units, in priority to distributions made to holders of the Class B LP Units and the GP shares, subject

to certain exceptions.

On expiry of the Initial Fixed Rate Period applicable to each series of Class C LP Units, and each five-year period thereafter,